
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Statutory) 
 
Tuesday 27 February 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Abdul Khayum (Chair), Kurtis Crossland and Cliff Woodcraft  
Ian Horner (Reserve) 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact Philippa Burdett or Jay Bell by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (STATUTORY) AGENDA 

27 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

  
2.   Apologies for Absence 

  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 

public 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered 

at the meeting 
  

5.   Gambling Act 2005 - Bet Extra, 17-19 Market Place, Sheffield, S1 2GH 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

  
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 
• Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, 

which you, or yo
[...]
Commisions Licence Conditions and Code of Practice 

Category of Report: OPEN 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Licensing Sub Committee 

Report 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-12/gambling-policy-statement-of-principles-2022.pdf
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/authorities/guide/codes-of-practice


REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER  Ref No 21/24 
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 

Bet Extra, 17-19 Market Place, Sheffield, S1 2GH 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence for a betting premises made 
under section 159 of the Gambling Act 2005.   

2.0 BACKGROUND – THE GAMBLING REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 

2.1  The Gambling Commission is responsible for regulating gambling in accordance with the 
Act, and for issuing ‘operating licences’ to gambling businesses and ‘personal licences’ to 
individuals. To help fulfil its role, the Commission attach licence conditions and issue codes 
of practice relating to how gambling facilities should be provided, and guidance to Licensing 
Authorities on how to implement their responsibilities under the Act. Operators must have or 
be in the process of applying for an ‘operating licence’ before they apply for a ‘premises 
licence’ in Local Authority areas. 

2.2 Licensing Authorities are a key partner in gambling regulation, with a responsibility for 
overseeing ‘non-remote’ gambling in their local areas. This involves:  

• setting the local framework for gambling through their statement of principles

• considering applications and issuing licences for premises where gambling takes place,
with conditions where appropriate

• reviewing or revoking premises licences

• issuing permits for some forms of gambling

• undertaking inspection and enforcement activities, including tackling illegal gambling.

2.3 Like the Gambling Com
[...]
are 
attached at Appendix B: 

• Sheffield Children Safeguarding Partnership (Responsible Authority)

• The Licensing Authority (Responsible Authority)

• Green Party City Ward Councillors

• Mr C Ritchie – on behalf of ‘Gambling with Lives’ Charity and a local resident
• ChangingSheff – ‘The residents’ association for 27,000 people living within a radius

of 750 metres of City Hall’

4.2 

4.3 

During the consultation period, South Yorkshire Police and the applicant have agreed to 
additional conditions if the application is granted. A full copy of these conditions can be 
found at Appendix ‘C’ of this report and refers to the requirement of CCTV, incident logs and 
acquiring the CCRAC Radio Scheme (City Centre Retailers Against Crime) when trading. 

The objections referred to in 4.1 above detail concerns in relation to the following licensing 
objectives: 

• preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with
crime or disorder or being used to support crime

• protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by
gambling.

In particular, the following factors: 

• Area is a hotspot for violence and antisocial behaviour

Page 14



• Area is part of a violent crime initiative

• Lack of resources to deal with current issues in the area

• Increased exposure to gambling related harm issues and vulnerable people in the area

• Content around city centre regeneration and plans

• Equality Impact issues to protected characteristics

• Risks around the location of the gambling premises in particular to:
o Demographics of local area and close to areas of high deprivation

o Close proximity to sensitive buildings and sensitive locations (examples given)

o Density of gambling premises in area and vulnerable people

o Location of premises in vicinity of secondary school travelling to and from at least 2

schools.

o Proximity to congregation points of the young

o Transport links (Supertram) used by the young
[...]
 they so wish. Sheffield is going through a period of regeneration and development and 

it would be beneficial if the city provided a mixed economy of different retail opportunities as 

opposed to replicating what is already available. 

The location, as well as being near other gambling premises is within a short walk of the Sheffield 

clinic base of the recently opened NHS Northern Gambling Service on Pinfold Street which provides 

specialist treatment for people in the city who are already experiencing significant gambling-related 

harms.  

The location of the betting shop is in the vicinity of secondary school children travelling to and from 

at least two schools each day; there is therefore a heighted risk of exposing young people to 

gambling activity, which can have a detrimental impact on their wellbeing and future prospects. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

 

 

Safeguarding Manager 

Sheffield Children Safeguarding Partnership & 

Adult Safeguarding Partnership 

Floor 3 South 

Howden House 

Union Street 

Sheffield 

S1 2SH 

  

Page 34



Appendix 

1. Supporting Evidence

Bet Extra -  

supporting evidence V1.0.pdf

2. Annex 1

Annex 1 - PH Bet 

Extra.pdf

3. Annex 2

Annex 2 - PH Bet 

Extra.pdf

Page 35



1 

APPENDIX 1: PUBLIC HEALTH SUPPORTING EVIDENCE – Bet Extra 

PROPOSAL: Gambling premises license for Bet Extra 

LOCATION: 17-19 Market Place, Sheffield City Centre, S1 2GH 

COMMENTING OFFICERS:  
, Director of Public Health and , Assistant Director 

of Public Health 

DATE: 21st 
November 2023 

COMMENTS 

Dear Licensing Authority 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this licensing application. On behalf of Sheffield 

City Council Public Health Team, we have reviewed the application to grant a gambling 

premises licence for Bet Extra, 17-19 Market Place, Sheffield City Centre, S1 2GH and wish to 

provide supporting evidence for the representation made by , Independent 

Reviewing Officer/Safeguarding Licencing Manager, Sheffield City Council. 

Public Health’s overarching aim is to work to protect and improve the public’s health and 

reduce health inequalities. As referenced in the council’s Statement of Gambling Policy 2022, a 

gambling harm reduction strategy for Sheffield is being produced. The co-produced strategy is 

currently in draft form awaiting public consultation. It sets out a comprehensive approach to 

minimising harm from gambling in the city, recognising the importance of preventing harm 

occurring in the first place.  

It is our understanding that the application for a new gambling premises licence for Bet Extra, 

17-19 Market Place, Sheffield City Centre, S1 2GH has been made to more than double the

customer footprint of the existing Bet Extra premises at 19 Market Place, Sheffield City Centre,

S1 2GH by extending into the adjoining commercial premises of 17 Market Place, S1 2GH.

It is the position of the Sheffield City Council Public Health Team that granting this gambling 

premises licence would be harmful to the licensing objective of: ‘protecting children and other 

vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling.’ The supporting evidence for 

this objection can be found below.  

1. SUMMARY OBJECTIONS

In summary our supporting evidence to this objection is as follows: 

1.1 The gambling premises licence for the existing Bet Extra shop at 19 Market Place, 
Sheffield City Centre, S1 2GH was granted by the council over a decade in April 
2013. Since then, the evidence-base on gambling related harms has increased and 
strengthened; this includes evidence on: 

• the prevalence of gambling-related harms

• the types of gambling-related harms and their impacts

• the design and addictive properties of gambling products and services and
those most associated with gambling-related harms.

Importantly it also includes evidence on those persons most vulnerable to being 
harmed or exploited by gambling. 

Page 36



2 

1.2 Page 18 of the council’s Statement of Gambling Policy 2022 lists a number of factors 
that the Licensing Authority will consider when deciding if an application is 
appropriate in a given location. These include: 

• the possible impact a gambling premises may have on any premises that
provide services to children, young people and vulnerable persons in the
area;

• the size of the premises and the nature of the activities taking place.

If Bet Extra Limited is granted a gambling premises license for 17-19 Market Place, 
S1 2GH it will more than double the size of the customer area of the existing Bet 
Extra premises at 19 Market Place, S1 2GH from 52m2 to 115m2. This will increase 
accessibility and availability to gambling, including the provision of gambling 
products and services (activities) that are most associated with gambling harms 
including Fixed Odds Betting Terminals, resulting in an increased risk of harm to 
people who live, work, study, socialise and use services in the city centre in particular 
vulnerable persons. 

1.3 There is already a high concentration of similar premises in the immediate and wider 
vicinity. It is of particular concern to Sheffield Public Health Team that granting this 
gambling premises licence will increase accessibility and availability to gambling, 
including the provision of gambling products and services (activities) that are most 
associated with gambling harms, in a location in the city that is close to multiple 
*sensitive locations (*as termed in the council’s Statement of Gambling Policy 2022)
and areas of risk.

In terms of possible impact, these sensitive locations provide services and support to 
children, young people and other vulnerable persons, many of whom the evidence 
shows are most vulnerable to being harmed or exploited by gambling.  

These sensitive locations include: 

• youth and children’s services;

• college and university sites;

• parks and areas of greenspace;

• several student accommodation buildings;


[...]
gambling premises and risk 

2.9 Sheffield City Centre already has many gambling premises such as betting offices, 

amusement centres and bingo halls. Figure 2 below shows that there are 8 physical locations 

to gamble within a 500m walking distance (a 5 minute walk) of the proposed Bet Extra 

premises at 17-19 Market Street and a total of 13 locations within 1km (a 12 minute walk). This 

does not include gambling opportunities within the surrounding pubs, hotels, and social clubs 

and similar premises, as well as newsagent-type off licenses who retail opportunities to buy and 

gamble on lottery tickets and scratch-cards.  

Figure 2: Density of Gambling Premises 

2.10 If Bet Extra Limited were granted a gambling premises license for 17-19 Market Place, S1 

2GH it will more than double the size of the customer area of the existing Bet Extra premises at 

19 Market Place, S1 2GH from 52m2 to 115m2. This will increase the accessibility and 

availability of gambling, including the provision of gambling products and services (activities) 

that are most associated with gambling harms including Fixed Odds Betting Terminals, resulting 

in an increased risk of harm to people who live, work, study, socialise and use services in the 

city centre in particular vulnerable persons. 

Location of proposed Bet Extra premises, proximity to sensitive locations and risk 

2.11 The council’s Statement of Gambling Policy 2022 sets out its policy in relation to location 

on page 17 and in this lists a number of sensitive locations for consideration. 

2.12 The location of the proposed Bet Extra premises at 17-19 Market Street, S1 2GH is in 

close proximity to multiple sensitive locations and areas of risk. These premises provide 

services and support to children, young people and vulnerable persons, many of whom the 

Page 40



6 

evidence shows are most at risk of being harmed or exploited by gambling. Maps and a list of 

sensitive locations, and areas of risk, close 
[...]
h difficulties.’ 

Many universities students live nearby the proposed location, as well as nearby Sheffield Hallam University 
facilities, such as on Fitzalan Square. From the same government gambling publication: ‘The highest rates 
of gambling participation are among people who have higher academic qualifications, people who are 
employed, and among relatively less deprived groups. People who are classified as at-risk and problem 
gamblers are more typically male and in younger age groups.’ 

As well as detriment to the area through attracting anti-social behaviour, we believe a gambling shop in this 
location would also pose a material risk to the health and wellbeing of vulnerable people, from students to 
people who may suffer from drug addiction, be rough sleeping and/or homeless, who may use the service. 

Adding another gambling shop to this location, an area of known anti-social behaviour, will likely make this 
worse, as we have seen in Haymarket and Fitzalan Square previously, and also currently in High Street 
and Cathedral area. 

We’re also concerned that it would expose vulnerable people to gambling debt, such as students and 
people who may be suffering from drug addiction, rough sleeping and/or homelessness.  

Ruth 
Ruth Mersereau 
Green Party Councillor for City Ward, Sheffield 

Page 60



Mr C Ritchie – on behalf of ‘Gambling with Lives’ Charity and a local resident 

Page 61



Planning/Licensing Objection: Bet Extra, 17-19 Market Place, Castlegate 

Respondent: C  Ritchie,  

Tel:  

Capacity: Interested party – local resident and frequent visitor to the city 

centre. 

Representing: Self and Gambling with Lives (a Sheffield based charity) 

Licensing objective: To protect children and other vulnerable people from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling. 

We believe that the application for a licence should be rejected for 3 main reasons: 

• the significant and widespread harms that it will bring to a substantial number of people in the

c

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (Statutory) 
 

Meeting held 27 February 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Abdul Khayum (Chair), Cliff Woodcraft and Ann Woolhouse 

 
 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. Councillor Karen McGowan attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay 

 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
4.   
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - BET EXTRA, 17-19 MARKET PLACE, SHEFFIELD, S1 
2GH 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application made 
under Section 159 of the Gambling Act 2005 for the grant of a premises licence 
for Bet Extra, 17-19 Market Place, Sheffield, S1 2GH (Ref. No. 21/24). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Ryan Holmes (Applicant), Paddy Whur (Legal 

Representative for the Applicant), Amanda Usher (Legal Representative for the 
Applicant), Gareth Barrett (Licensing Enforcement/Technical Officer), Maureen 
Hanniffy (Licensing Manager, Sheffield Children’s Safeguarding Partnership), 
Susan Hird (Assistant Director of Public Health), Douglas Johnson (City Ward 
Member), Charles Ritchie (Gambling with Lives), Peter Sephton (ChangingSheff), 
Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee), Shimla Finch (Principal 
Licensing Policy and Strategy Officer) and Philippa Burdett (Democratic 
Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Shimla Finch presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that 

representations had been received from Sheffield Children Safeguarding 
Partnership, the Licensing Authority, Green Party City Ward Councillors, Charles 
Ritchie (on behalf of Gambling with Lives) and Peter Sephton (on behalf of 
ChangingSheff), and were attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report.  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 27.02.2024 

Page 2 of 6 
 

  
4.5 Maureen Hanniffy stated that the objection from the Sheffield Children 

Safeguarding Partnership related to the licensing objective ‘to protect children and 
other vulnerable people from being harmed or exploited by gambling’. She noted 
that the premises were located in the vicinity of a crime hotspot, and that a 
Problem-oriented Policy plan had been set up by South Yorkshire Police due to 
the high level of crime and disorder in the area. She added that the area was 
frequented by vulnerable people, was near to student accommodation and was 
the main public transport link through the city centre for young people travelling to 
and from schools. She stated that she was concerned that allowing the premises 
to expand could increase the amount of gambling harm, and increase the 
negative impact of gambling on vulnerable adults, students, children and families. 
Negative social consequences on individuals included impacts on health, financial 
and wellbeing, breakdowns in relationships, and in some cases criminality to fund 
a gambling disorder. Ms Hanniffy noted that the Gambling Harm Reduction 
Strategy for Sheffield aimed to reduce gambling harm opportunities, and she was 
concerned that a new application would be contrary to this aim and could put 
additional pressure on existing support services. She believed that the submitted 
Local Area Risk Assessment did not fully consider the support services in the 
area, and she understood that there had been further increases of violence and 
assaults in the area, leading to temporary reduced opening hours for some of the 
support services nearby. 

  
4.6 Gareth Barrett stated that the policy submitted by the applicant failed to address 

section 7.12 of Sheffield City Council’s Gambling Act Policy, and failed to address 
the local profiling of the area, including the Archer Project and a number of nearby 
sensitive premises where young people congregated. He confirmed that the 
applicant’s agent had provided an updated Local Area Risk Assessment, dated 
19 February 2024. 

  
4.7 Susan Hird explained that her report was in support of the representation made 

by the Sheffield Children Safeguarding Partnership. She noted that Public Health 
was not anti-gambling, but was concerned about the harms caused by gambling. 
She felt that gambling harm was significantly under-addressed, both in Sheffield 
and nationally. This included mental and physical health and relationship and 
financial harms, affecting children, families and local communities as well as 
those gambling. She believed that granting this application would be harmful to 
the licensing objective of ‘protecting children and other vulnerable people from 
being harmed or exploited by gambling’.  She noted that since the original licence 
had been granted in 2013, there was a much greater evidence base on gambling 
related harm, in particular, those who were more likely to be vulnerable. Sheffield 
City Council’s Statement of Principles 2022 contained a number of factors for the 
licensing authority to consider. If granted, the size of the customer area would be 
doubled, increasing the accessibility and availability of gambling, and resulting in 
an increased risk of harm to people who live, work, study and socialise in the 
area. The venue was close to multiple sensitive locations, which had not been 
noted in the original Local Area  Risk Assessment, in particular a specialist 
treatment centre for people with gambling addiction. Ms Hird was concerned that 
by granting the licence, there would be an increase in gambling harm to those 
with a number of protected characteristics, and there would be a negative effect 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 27.02.2024 

Page 3 of 6 
 

on poverty and financial inclusion. She noted the importance of avoiding 
preventable harms from occurring in the first place, and stated that tackling 
gambling harm was a collective action. 

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, it was noted that 

further data could be sourced relating to the density of gambling premises per 
capita in Sheffield, and specific cases of gambling harm. It was confirmed that no 
issues had been reported about the premises since their licence was granted in 
2013. 

  
4.9 Councillor Douglas Johnson explained that his role as a City Ward Member was 

to represent the people that lived and worked within the ward, and stated that his 
main concern was the location of the premises. He noted that it was a busy 
intersection and a ‘gateway’ for children and students crossing the city, and was 
situated in a block of student flats. He noted the high number of school-aged 
children passing each day, and his concerns about their increased exposure to 
gambling. He added that the area was an anti-social behaviour ‘hotspot’ and that 
there was currently a public consultation on whether a Public Spaces Protection 
Order should be made in the city centre. He noted the increased awareness of 
gambling harm over the last ten years, and was concerned that granting of the 
application might increase harm. 

  
4.10 In response to questions from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, Councillor 

Johnson confirmed that he had no personal knowledge of the premises, but was 
concerned about the visibility of the site and how expanding the premises might 
lead to an increase in work for those organisations already committed to 
supporting vulnerable people in the city centre. 

  
4.11 Charles Ritchie, local resident and member of Gambling with Lives, explained that 

his son and the son of a friend had both committed suicide in 2017 due to issues 
relating to gambling addiction, and that this had led to him setting up Gambling 
with Lives. He explained that this organisation had subsequently brought the 
scale of gambling addiction to the attention of regulators; in particular, gambling 
related suicides. He added that Gambling with Lives had challenged the idea that 
gambling affected only a small number of vulnerable people that could be 
identified and helped, and that it actually affected ordinary people. He noted that 
his son and his friend’s son were young people who were not vulnerable and had 
no mental health issues when they began gambling. He added that in August 
2023, the Gambling Commission had broadened the definition of vulnerability to 
include personal and demographic situations and life changes, for example young 
people going away to university, and that stake limits for online slot games had 
been reduced for those under the age of 25. He noted his concern that fixed odd 
betting terminals had the highest report rate for people entering treatment as to 
what was the cause of their gambling problem, and that the relatively new self-
service betting terminals provided a higher speed gambling experience. He was 
concerned that expansion of the premises would lead to an overall increase in the 
amount of betting, and that this would link to an increase in gambling harm. He 
stated that he had visited the premises and, as he had not witnessed any 
customer interactions, he was concerned that written policies were not 
necessarily being put into practice. He noted that there was evidence to suggest 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 27.02.2024 

Page 4 of 6 
 

that there were high levels of social and economic costs associated with gambling 
and that it did not generate great wealth, and believed that granting of the licence 
would lead to further negative effects. 

  
4.12 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Mr Ritchie confirmed 

that his son’s introduction to gambling had been through betting premises rather 
than online gambling. He added that through his work with gamblers in recovery, 
he understood that they felt relaxed in betting shops, with fewer restrictions and 
limits than online gambling. 

  
4.13 Peter Sephton read out his representation on behalf of the volunteer group 

ChangingSheff, included in Appendix ‘B’ of the report. In summary, he stated that 
he strongly opposed this location for expansion of a gambling premises, due to 
existing levels of crime and disorder. 

  
4.14 Paddy Whur expressed his condolences to Mr Ritchie, and credited him for his 

work with central government to make services available when gambling became 
a problem. He referred to the ‘Case Outline’ information submitted by the 
applicant, and noted that Bet Extra was a Yorkshire-based family business and 
independent operator, and had been licensed at this site since 2013. He added 
that during this time there was no evidence of children or vulnerable people 
entering to gamble, or of it being directly responsible for crime and disorder or 
harming vulnerable people. He confirmed that the majority of customers were 
regulars and gambled in a responsible manner, and that an extension of the 
premises would allow the customer base to enjoy more modern facilities. He 
explained that appropriate planning consent had been gained for the proposed 
extension, with no additional conditions imposed, and that an amended Local 
Area Risk Assessment had been submitted. He added that the premises had 
been operating in accordance with the licensing objectives, and that a robust 
policy was in place, that included training of staff. Mr Whur confirmed that there 
had been no recorded incidents of crime at the premises and there was no 
evidence to show contradiction of safeguarding requirements, adding that the 
applicant regularly employed a mystery shopping service to test this. He stated 
that the applicant was a responsible operator and accepted the offer of working 
with support organisations to further reduce gambling harm. Mr Whur stated that 
there was no evidence to support the claim that increasing the size of the 
premises would increase the risks associated with gambling, and added that the 
aim was to extend the premises to provide a comfortable space for customers to 
enjoy their leisure time. He noted that the premises had CCTV and that betting 
terminals were in direct line of sight of staff. 

  
4.15 In response to questions from Members of, and the Legal Adviser to, the Sub-

Committee, Mr Whur and the applicant confirmed the following: 
 

• An expansion to the premises aimed to create a modern and comfortable 
environment for people to relax. More seating would be provided, and 
better screens for watching live sporting action. 

• External signage would be in accordance with planning and licensing 
legislation requirements. 

• A log of ‘under 21’ checks was kept by staff and was available for 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 27.02.2024 

Page 5 of 6 
 

inspection at the premises. There was clear signage on the door, and it 
was unusual for under-age people to enter the premises. Staff were aware 
of their responsibilities and would have regular updated training on ID 
challenges, and this would be checked twice per year by employing the 
services of an independent checker. 

• Incidents of vulnerable people being identified in the premises were 
sporadic and any incidents relating to the conditions of the licence were 
recorded and inspected by the applicant once per week. 

• Customers were able to ‘self exclude’ from the premises and would be 
directed to leaflets on the Multi Operator Self Exclusion Scheme (MOSES) 
if needed. The applicant was notified via email of individuals in the area 
that were excluded via this scheme. 

  
4.16 In response to questions from the responsible authorities and objectors to the 

application, Mr Whur and the applicant confirmed the following: 
 

• Customer interaction would be conducted by staff if there were signs of 
uncontrollable gambling. If a regular customer was identified as not 
gambling in their usual pattern or were not in control, staff were trained to 
approach the customer in a sensitive way and refer them to supporting 
organisations. 

• The applicant shared information with the Gambling Commission on self-
exclusions for his five premises, which amounted to approximately 100 per 
year. Most exclusions (approximately 90%) came via the MOSES scheme, 
whereby customers were excluded from all betting shops. 

• The applicant had agreed standard conditions with South Yorkshire Police, 
with an additional condition of acquiring radio sets for the premises and to 
put the City Centre Retailers Against Crime radio scheme into use at all 
times when trading. 

• Mr Whur had attended the premises a number of times unannounced and 
was satisfied with the customer interaction he had observed.  

• The proposed extension of the premises was to provide better facilities and 
a better customer experience and not to provide additional gambling 
facilities. 

• A customer interaction log was kept at the premises, which had an entry 
approximately once every week or two. Staff would look for physical signs, 
such as a customer being agitated, behaving aggressively or becoming 
subdued, and not necessarily the length of time spent on a machine. 

• Government legislation had restricted stakes and prizes to protect 
vulnerable people whilst gambling; it was the responsibility of operators 
and staff to monitor and interact with customers to identify vulnerable 
individuals. 

• All staff at the premises were trained on formal Gambling Commission 
guidance on customer interactions, and the premises operated under 
‘Think 21’ guidelines. These were regular staff who knew the customer 
base. The current manager had been in post for approximately seven 
years. 

• The applicant was considering the addition of an additional self-service 
betting terminal, and such terminals did not need to be specified in the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 27.02.2024 

Page 6 of 6 
 

premises licence. 
  
4.17 Mr Whur summarised the case on behalf of the applicant. 
  
4.18 Shimla Finch outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.19 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting, and the webcast be paused, before further 
discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.20 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.21 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees, and the webcast re-commenced. 
  
4.22 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the representations now made and the responses to the questions 
raised, the application for a premises licence in respect of the betting premises 
known as Bet Extra, 17-19 Market Place, Sheffield, S1 2GH (Ref No. 21/24) be 
granted in the terms requested, and subject to the conditions agreed with South 
Yorkshire Police. 
 
 
(NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the 
Written Notice of Determination.) 

 
 
  


